

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT



A. L., by and through her guardian, I. LEE,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

—v.—

CLOVIS UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT; YVETTE ADAMS, in her personal and
official capacity as Program Specialist; APRIL LAUREN WOODS,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*
COUNCIL OF PARENT ATTORNEYS AND ADVOCATES, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

SELENE ALMAZAN-ALTOBELLI
CATHERINE MERINO REISMAN
COUNCIL OF PARENT ATTORNEYS
AND ADVOCATES, INC.
PO Box 6767
Towson, Maryland 21285
(844) 426-7224

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iii
Statement of Interest of the Amici Curiae	1
Argument.....	4
I. THE REMEDIES UNDER IDEA DO NOT DISPLACE RELIEF AVAILABLE UNDER SECTION 504 AND THE ADA.....	4
A. ADA/504 Claims Address Discrimination and Offer Remedies Not Available Under IDEA.....	4
B. Congress Chose Not to Impose an Exhaustion Requirement on ADA/504 Claims.....	7
II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF THE HCPA AS WELL AS ITS STATUTORY PURPOSE	9
A. <i>Fry v. Napoleon Community Schools</i> Clarified that the Plain Language of the HCPA Controls.....	9
B. The District Court’s Decision is Inconsistent with IDEA’s Statutory Scheme as a Whole and the Legislative History of the HCPA.	14
C. The District Court’s Misapplication of Section 1415(<i>l</i>) Unlawfully Constricts the Civil Rights of Individuals with Disabilities Enrolled in Public Schools.....	16
Conclusion.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Rowley</i> , 458 U.S. 176 (1982)	7, 14
<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chi.</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979)	9
<i>Charlie F. by Neil F. v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 98 F.3d 989, 993 (7th Cir. 1996).....	13
<i>Fitzgerald v. Barnstable Sch. Comm.</i> , 555 U.S. 246 (2009)	9
<i>Freed v. CONRAIL</i> , 201 F.3d 188 (3d Cir. 2000)	16-17
<i>Fry v. Napoleon Cmty. Sch.</i> , 580 U.S. ___, 137 S. Ct. 743 (2017) ..	2, 10, 12, 13
<i>Fry v. Napoleon Cmty. Schs.</i> , 788 F.3d 622 (6th Cir. 2015)	13
<i>G.L. v. Ligonier Valley Sch. Dist. Auth.</i> , 802 F.3d 601 (3d Cir. 2015)	10, 14
<i>Graham County Soil & Water Conserv. Dist. v. United States ex rel. Wilson</i> , 559 U.S. 280 (2010).....	14
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA, Inc.</i> , 580 U.S. ___, 137 S. Ct. 1718 (2017)	10
<i>In re Trump Entm’t Resorts Unite Here Local 54</i> , 810 F.3d 161 (3d Cir. 2016).	10
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007)	12
<i>K.M. v. Tustin Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 725 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2013)	6, 7
<i>K.M. v. Tustin Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , CASE NO. SACV 10-1011 DOC (MLGx), 2011 WL 2633673 (C.D. Cal. July 5, 2011)	6, 7
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. ___, 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015)	10, 14
<i>Millbrook v. United States</i> , 569 U.S. ___, ___, 133 S. Ct. 1441 (2013)	10
<i>Payne v. Peninsula Sch. Dist.</i> , 653 F.3d 863 (9th Cir. 2011)	8
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 578 U.S. ___, 136 S. Ct. 1850 (2016)	10, 11
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 787 F.3d 693 (4th Cir. 2015).....	11
<i>Smith v. Robinson</i> , 468 U.S. 992 (1984)	15, 17

Federal Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 1400	1
20 U.S.C. § 1415(f)(2)	8
20 U.S.C. § 1415(f)(3)(A)	8
20 U.S.C. § 1415(l)	<i>passim</i>

28 U.S.C. § 504 (2012)	16
28 U.S.C. § 1331	16
29 U.S.C. § 701	4
29 U.S.C. § 790	9
29 U.S.C. § 794.....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1983	1, 15
42 U.S.C. § 1997e(a)	10
42 U.S.C. § 2000a(b), (c).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 12101	1, 9
42 U.S.C. § 12101(b)(1), (2)	16
42 U.S.C. § 12117(b)	8
42 U.S.C. § 12134	6
42 U.S.C. § 12181(7)	5

Federal Regulations

28 C.F.R. § 35.172	17
34 C.F.R. § 104.36	8

Other

H.R. Rep. No. 296, 99th Cong., 1st Sess. 4, 6-7 (1985).....	15
S. Rep. No. 112, 99th Cong., 1st Sess. 2, 15 (1985).....	15
